"~ MTA MeTRo CONSTRUCTION

Executive Report
Rail Program Status

METRO
. Pacoima
= Pasadena
H “Dnn d S 13
ollywoos E lCJ_niversal . I|!ur:ank Slendale
Encino 5,"“’ agie Roc!
', El Monte
Hollywoad ’JI’ / ’ STEE%t an;grm
' ’
Beverly Hills ’, , e Montebello
IHEREERRRnn 1 {r. T
WS =rERsHivg [UMON
msﬁ'ulﬁ‘ﬁmnl SCUARE
[ j Dowritown
Makibu  Brantwood r,mu.u:;4 Los Angeles
SAN PEDAD
Santa Menica WASHINGTON e Commerce
i VERNGN 3
i Culver Gity & SLAUSON ® &
3 - Downe S
&e\"@ & FLDHEMCE: ;;s?s\ o &
R Inglewood  FIRESTONE Watis & ;59\
z KENNETH HAHNAD3AD ST well] ~
1‘ U Norwalk
& o Lynwood
) o "
Sl anresi mff]
Eod -
z?*"g? <+ Camﬁmm paramount
B Rellfiower o ADS AMGELES COUNTY |
Redondc Beach WARDLOW J | ORANGE CTUNTY
wiLow i
"1 Lakewood I__|
Tomrance ancoomnm1 A
ANAHEIM —
Carsan -! -
' | m = Meiro Red Line Segment 1 mcml:-Elism STREET ; /
1 1 1 Mtro Red Line Segment 2 Signal Hill ’/
1ien Metro Red Line Segmant 3 |Palos  TRANSIT MALL sy | gagem 15T STREET Ve
mmim Metro Bluz Line [Vesdes Long Beach  /
nsisiy Metro Pasadena Blue Line /’ N
wmmm  Metro Greer Line ) A r
% [Transter Stationg| > Emlgoj;:e 3818 e

CON-122.995TR



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

METRO CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

OCTOBER 1995



RAIL PROGRAM SUMMARY



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY OCTOBER 1995

RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

Metro Pasadena Blue Line

Cost Status {$000) Project Progress
Original Budget 841,000 Design
Expended to Date 141,107 * Actuai: 79.6%
Current Budget 841,000 Construction

Schedule Status Actual: 4.3%
Revenue Operations Date:
Original November 1997
Revised June 2002

.

Metro Green Line (Budget and Forecast excludes North Coast Segment)

Cost Status ($000) Project Progress
Original Budget 671,000 Design
Expended to Date 629,000 ** Actual: 100%
Current Budget 717,802 Construction
Schedule Status: Actual: 98.3%
Revenue Operations Date:
Original October 1994 *+ Status through September 1995
Current ROD August 12, 1995

Metro Red Line Segment 1

Cost Status {($000} Project Progress
Original Budget 1,249,900 Design
Expended to Date 1,421,000 ** Actual: 100%
Current Budget 1,450,019 Construction

Schedule Status Actual: 100%
Revenue Operations Date:
Original April 1992 ** Status through September 1995
Current ROD January 1993

Metro Red Line Segment 2

Cost Status {$000) Project Progress
Original Budget 1,446,432 Design
Expended to Date 1,017,328 * Actual: 99.1%
Current Budget 1,617,657 Construction

Schedule Status: Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 64%

Wilshire Vermont/Hlywd

Original Jul ‘96 Dec 98 ** ** Revised to reflect date in Full
Forecast May ‘96 Feb ‘99 Funding Grant Agreement.

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood Extension

Cost Status {$000)
Original Budget 1,310,822 Project Progress
Expended to Date 260,653 * Design
Current Budget 1,313,848 Actual: 88.3%
Schedule Status Construction
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 13.6%
Original May 2000
Forecast September 2000 * Expenditure data through September 1995

Page 1



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY OCTOBER 1995

RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - Mid City Extension

Cost Status {$000) Project Progress
Original Budget 490,663 Design
Expended to Date 10,219 * Actual: 31%
Current Budget 490,663 Construction

Schedule Status: Actual: 0%
Revenue Operations Date:
Original TBD
Foracast TBD

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - East Side Extension

Cost Status {$000) Project Progress
Original Budget 979,601 Final Design
Expended to Date 12,196 * Actual: 4.2%
Current Budget 979,601 Construction

Schedule Status: Actual: 0%

Revenue Operations Date:

Original
Forecast

November 2002
August 2003

Vehicle Acquisition Project

Cost Status {$000) Project Progress
Original Budget 257,597 Design
Expended to Date 59,597 * Actual: 80% - 90% **
Current Budget 257,597 Manufacture

Schedule Status: Actual: 25%-30% **

Delivery of Final Cars:

Original
Forecast

November 1997
April 1999

** Based on Milestone Payments

* Expenditure data through September 1995

Page 2



¢ abed

METROPOLITAN TRANS PORTATION AUTHORITY
PROJECT COST REPORT - TOTAL RAIL PROGRAM STATUS DATE: 10/27/95
SUMMARY BY COST ELEMENT
(IN THOUSANDS)
FROJECT: TOTAL RAIL PROGRAM
ELEMENT BUDGET COMMITMENTS INCURRED COST EXPENDTURES CURRENT | VARIANCE

DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TODATE FORECAST -2

(1) 2} (3) {4 ] & M (8) {9) {10)
T CONSTRUCTION 5,153,507 5,292,003 61,147 3,570,676 24744 2572175 25,075 2,501,574 4,993,500 35,6837
S PROFESS!IONAL SERVICES 1,685,529 2,011,245 53,390 1,499,429 4,228 1,287,917 4391 1,286,041 1,889,122 76,008
R REAL ESTATE 480,002 548,923 1,324 389,245 3172 388,140 3172 388,084 501,330 5709
F UTILITY/AGENCY 146,279 168,650 73 126,252 734 106,982 732 106,461 154 640 {8.523)

FORCE ACCOUNTS
D SPECIAL PROGRAMS 11,045 20,866 0 5,651 15 4553 15 4,59 242,340 47.958
C CONTINGENCY 560,120 366,105 0 0 0 0 0 0 131,964 {60.621)
A PROJECT REVENUE (18,115) (36,585) @ 1,585) ) 7.179) @ (8.645) @874 o
PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 8.018,367|  8.371,207 115831 |  5589,668 a2890| 4352888 33382| 427805 7,881,022 100479
NEW REQUIREMENTS BUDGET COMMITMENTS INCURRED COST EXPENDITURES CURRENT VARIANCE
DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE FORECAST (9-2)
(u}] @ 3l {4 {5 {6) (4] & (s} noy
T CONSTRUCTION 0 50,876 2 48914 173 14,510 354 18,901 61,537 10,859
S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 19,634 0 17,862 1, 10,174 191 10,176 18,938 303
R REAL ESTATE 0 0 o 1 0 43 0 43 0 0
F UTILITY/AGENCY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FORCE ACCOUNTS

D SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0 20 0 20 0 20 0 20 20 0
C CONTINGENCY 0 a2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2679 (1,040}
A PROJECT REVENUE 0 0 0 0 0 0 [} ) 0 0
NEW REQ. SUBTOTAL 0 74,251 2 86,797 364 24,747 545 29,140 84174 Py
PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 8018367| 8445458 115933 5656465 a3254| 4,377,338 33927 |  4307.245| 8,065,196 110.401

This report includes total project costs for the Metro Blue Line of $377.271,

AHVYWAINS SNLVYLS WYHDOHd 1ivd

S661 430100



4 abeyd

BUDGET STATUS - October 27, 1995

(in & Millions)

1500 |—METRO RED LINE- 500 |
1,400 [ 1,400 [
1,200 | 1,200 [
1,000 [ 1,000 |
800 I 800 |
600 | 600 T
400 400 ©
200 200 |
FY 96 Project Totals FY 96 Project Totals
METRO RED LINE SEG:3 - Mid City -~ <> $1.000 »-METRO'REDLINE:SEG 3'<'East Side-.-
$500 - 2006 | ' 970.6
Y T R R R R B R R R LT R R R T I T
. 402.9 (62%) 057.2 (98%)
T+ e ELEEETEREETEPTRY B CERTERREELEERR R L I R L T
PVl SEEEEEEEECRP PP PP PR R R TR I EEREELERERE R [l R R R R R RN I I
OO feenvmreemeeammanaminmnemneeeand Lo T15.08%). ... 200 b e 10.3(1%)......
4.2 (91%) REMAINING 563 554 (88%) REMAINING
4.6 .4(0%) EXPENDED _—10.2 (2%) —— 8 ({2%) EXPENDED 121 (1%)
FY 96 Project Totals FY 96 Project Totals

- Actual Spent

m Encumbered

|:] Remaining Budget

AHYWIAINS SNLV.LS WVHDOHd 1ivd

S661L 4380100



G abed

BUDGET STATUS - October 27, 1995

(in $ Millions)

, * METRO GREEN LINE
$5600 7178
600 _ ................................
400 F- v omem oo !
3 400 ....................................................
200 T T e 200 ....................................................
23.9 (58%) 529 29.7(56%) 65.2 (%)
0 t :; 17.0 (42%) _ 1411 {17
FY 98 Project Totals FY 96 Project Totals

$1,600 |
1.400 |
1,200

1,000

800 |

600

400

* METRO RED LINE:‘*;,Sagm" ent 1 sa75 |[BRES

300

225

FY g6 Project Totals

* Status through September 1995

150

FY 96 Project Totals

- Actual Spent m Encumbered

[__1 Remaining Budget

AHVWINNS SN1V1S AVYHDOHd 1Ivd

G661 H3E0100



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

OCTOBER 1995

"o w e s CUW CASH FLOW - PLAN

CUM CASH FLOW - ACTUAL

$ 4307 - ACTUAL

BLUE
LINE

$8.065

‘--l-"'

PASADENA
BLUE LINE

GREEN qE
LINE

VEHICLE ACQ
PROJECT

RED LINE

RED LINE

EGMENT 2

|

SEGMENT 3
N. HOLLYWD

et
7

Z 1 ‘

wd Z

RED LINE
SEGMENT 3
MID-CITIES

[

RED LINE
SEGMENT 3
EAST SIDE

C ,lilllll-j

|

3

1950

1991 |

1992 | 1993 ¢

1994 | 1995 | 1996 | 1997 |

1999

2000

2001

2003

[Z 71 ENGINEERING

BN CONSTRUCTION

$ BILLION

Page 6

L , - : i

)



[ abed

METROPOUTAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

«» LAT PORTION INCLUDED IN BLUE UNE FORECAST,

fote: Ostareflacts Current Budget

FUNDING SOURCES
(IN MILLIONS) SEPTEMBER 1995
METROBLUE | PASADENA METRO GREEN | METRC RED METRO RED W;Emo RED LINE[METRO RED LINEJMETRO RED LINEVEHICLE ACOUIS TOTAL
LINE® BLUE UNE LUNE SEGMENT 1%+ | SEGMENT?2 SEG 3 - NH SEQ 3 - MC SEG 3 -ES PROJECT PROGRAM
[ % [ % s % ] % 0 % ] [ ] % s % 0 - 3 r
FTA-SECTION 3 6053 42| §67.0 43| 681.0 52| 2425 49| 4929 51 2688.7( 32
FTA - OTHER 1.9 s 19l o
ISTEA - FED SURFAGE TRANSIT 52. 3 691 5| 400 8 250 2| sago 33| 2702] 3
PROGRAM
FED-ISTEA STP/CMAO 25 t| 3949 3| 404 8| B6.1 9 6.1 2 175.0 2
{REGIONAL} .
FTA-SECTION 8 905 & 90.6|
STATE 337.8 40| 106.4 15] 2103 15| 1330 9| 459 3 15.0 2t 336 13| sezo| 10
STATE TSM MATCH az 1 7z 2] 15d 1 215 o
S8 1995 TAUST FUND 75.0 & 750] 1
PROPOSITION A 8772 160 2051 29| 1795 12| 4403 29 $702.1] 20
PROP AJC (TRANSIT ENHANCEMENT) 62.7 4 627 '
PROPOSITION C 503.2 60| 4003 56 195.5 15 15186 31| 349.% 38| 1220 47 1721.72] 20
PROF € (AMERICAN DISABILITIES 6.0 1 6.0 1 12.0 2
ACT)
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 34.0 2| 950 & 190.7 14 8.0 2 0.3 I'i] 430.0 4
BENEFIT ASSESSMENT 130.3 5| 580 £ 135 ! 201.8| 2
COST OVERAUN ACCOUNT 200.1 14 2001| 2
TOTAL a17.2| 1oo| 6s1.08| 100 717.8] 100h4s0.] 1001517.6| toolia1as| 100| 490.7| ool 979.5] 100| 257.6] 100, Baas3| 100
T CONSISTS OF LIGHT RAIL LINE ($847] AND MC-5 WORK [$30).

AHYIWAINS SNLV.LS WYHDONd TIvY

G661 H3EOLO0



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

OCTOBER 1995

Amended Changes Only

Professional Service Contracts

Changes by Basis and Cost Level

BASIS VOLUME

Other Agencies -
Schedule |
Contract Changes
Claims Support [
Special Studies |-
Administrafive
Planned Scope [

DOLLARS

COSTLEVEL

100% S50% 0% 50% 100%

>$1 Million |
>$200k - $1 Million |
>$50k - $200k
>25k -$50k |

>15k - $25k

$0- 15k

100% 50% 0% 50% 100%

CHANGE BASIS ANALYSIS

Changes during the design phase of non-awarded
construction contracts accounts for approximately 25%
or 146 of the 586 Consultant Change Requests overall.
This equates to 10% of the overall change cost of
approved and amended changes.

CHANGE COST LEVEL ANALYSIS

As shown on the Cost Level Analysis chart opposite, the
MTA Board approves 92% of all change costs
associated with the Rail Project or $270M of a total
change cost of $293M. This equates to 19% of the total
change volume or 112 of 586 total changes.

The MTA Project team reviews all CCR's yet only has
authority to sign for a small portion (9%} of the overall
cost.

Note: Basis and Cost charts include approved and
amended changes only.

Professional Services Contracts

Dollars in Midlions

Change Cost by Consultant

(=)

$'s in Millions EMC M

OTHER

Amended 15.5

158

Planned Scope Additions

49.3

INESE |
bt
PN

In Process 262 11.8

14.4

Total § in Changes 214.8 27.3

79.5

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CHANGE ANALYSIS

Contract amendment to EMC CWO #021
incorporating 11 CCR's for a total of $519,580.00
and contract amendment to EMC CWO #004 for a
total of $2,331,484.00 were approved at the October
26, 1995 MTA Board Meeting.

DATA SOURCE:
CCS: CCR REPORTS

Planned Scope Additions = Senvices which were
anticipated or identified at the inception ofthe CWO
but not included in the initial award. Staff will
incrementally approve these known scope
requirements and corresponding funds as a method
to closely manage the consultant's technical and
cost perfermance,

Lt
CHNGSAMP/10A5

Page 8

- N e M N B M

\"ii’



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY OCTOBER 1995
Professional Service Contracts All - Professional Service Contracts
Amendment History Pending Consultant Changes
Period to Total Comparison Period to Total Comparison
Volume § I Mittions Volume § In Mililon s
250 200 10 50

200 -

150
25

100

# This Period[ ]| 41 0 0 H This Period (] 10 29 12

# Previous } 182 89 158 # Previous % 132 72 45

$ This PeriodB 3 0 0 $ This Pericd®] 2 0 4

$ Previous | 184 15 57 $ Previous lf 25 12 14
—

CONSULTANT CHANGE REQUEST ANALYSIS

Thirteen Advanced Work Authorization's (AWA) were assigned this period with a cumulative
not-to-exceed obligation of $473K.

Contract amendments approved at the October 26, 1995 MTA Board Meeting as follows:

Amendment 5 to EMC CWO #021 incorporating 11 CCR's for $519,580.
Amendment 6 fo EMC CWO #004 incorporating 30 CCR's for $2,331,484.

Changes due to other agencies are currently being reviewed for potential cost recovery. The
cost recovery potential estimate will be provided when available.

Eight new and four revised changes were submitted this period of which one is estimated at

over $200,000:
R05-E0070-276.02 - Out-of-Scope Right-of-Way Work.

MTA rejected/cancelled 18 CCR's this period with a cumulative Rough-Order-of-Magnitude
value of $3M.

CHNGSAMP/10/9%

Page 9



AHVIWINS SNLVYLS WVYHDOUd 1ivH

Coat Par Relathvr 1o Corporate Goala
{IN THOUSANDS)
METHO BLUE LINE METFDPASA.DEM\%METFOGFEENU METRO RED LINE METRO RED LINE [ METRD RED UNE | METRO RED UNE | METRO RED LINE |[VEHICLE ACIASITYG
BUUE UNE SEGMENT 1 SEGMENT 2 SEGMENT 3 N SEGMENT 3 MC SEGMENT 3ES PROJECT
IS0 s [PEREENT DO ARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT] T DOLLARS TPERCENT |
DOLLARS |PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS DOLLARS IPERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT | DOLLARS [PERCENT |
ICONSTRUCTION 657487] T495% | 000338] 60ITN| 4T7Z206| 6649%| B122Z70( S602%[1,0504801] e923%| M10080] 6120% 3] 0 62400 637i%| 203380 8946%
REAL ESTATE sssae| eMw| Trrx| 7| 25047 36| 140000f GOE%| BBOM2|  SAO%| G6418) 650N [ o| 250 2% o| ocoox
PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES:
ENGINEERING/DES| @0587] 78| @3es| ©40%| 632080 1160%| 221860 1520%| 154570) 1020%| W71 6.8% [ o| say4e| eS| 170! orex
)
o COMNSTR MGMT. o142 t10as%l Tram| TIK| B3| w000% | 1e429] eoo%] 1408571 gIr%| NSHMEB| BTN ¢ of TesE| B19% o| ooDox
w
[or) STAFF 17655 201% | S1mm| SATR| 24178 S37W| 95558| G650%| S53.20M| aS51w%| 59558 4.50% [ Gy 36588 37Ix| 4531 189%
- OTHER azzz| 14o%| Zgre| 230%| 17307 242%| RE7TI| 225N 20000 12%] WS 279% o ol 168%0( 170%| 10742 472%
© SUBTOTAL 153,106| Z201% | 245,513 | 24.61% | 203,025 2020% | 466317 32.16% | 368,783 | 24.30% | 02,679 | 2247% [] o 26| N[ 1697a| T.4ATX
ICONTINGENCY 963 0% | 74188| T4%| 12,757 17E% | 34z 2% | 1000 08%| 12435 9.40% o o 102,140 1040% engal  3oM
PROJECT REVEMUE | (29877 -341% &y o.00% { 0.18% o] 0.00% oy o05% o ocoox o [} o oCoo% o| oo
TOTAL srr2r | 10000% | 987725 100.00% | 717.802] 100.00% 1,450,019 100.00% |1,517.868 | 100.00% (1323562 | 100.00% 4 of 79801 | 10000% | 227351 | 100.00%

*METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 MID CITY FORECAST NOT INCLUDED.
NOTE: Oata reflects Curmernt Fonscast,

S661L H380.L00

i . R ¢ ; 3 e - . N



a EE U AE Un e ah e

RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY

TOTAL METRO

_Prepared by:
SAFETY SUMMARY MASS TRANSIT GROUP

10 -

-]

L]
"

- 2,56

.m00

OCTOBER 1995

10/84 11784 12/94 1195 295 95 95 5/95 695 775 8/95 a5

LOST WORK DAYS
g

8

TOTAL PROGRAM NATIONAL AVERAGE = 148.1

! 6446 64.67
60.95 e197 8285 64.02 64,87

10094 11/94 12/94 1195 2/95 ¥es 435 &195 6/95 795 8/95 /95

10094 11/94 12/94 1195 4495 595 6/95 795 B/95 a5
I MONTHLY INCIDENT RATE CIMONTHLY OSHA RECORDABLE INCIDENTS
L —e—PRQJECT TO DATE INCIDENT RATE = = NATIONAL AVERAGE = 122
Page 11




METRO GREEN LINE

EXECUTIVE SUMWIARY



METRO GREEN LINE
u Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

' MILESTONES ACHIEVED

1. H1100 completed integrated testing in
Hawthorne Yard.

-

NEXT MONTH LOOK AHEAD

1. Start-up to finalize SCADA Loading integrated
test.

2. Complete replacement gearbox rework on P2020
vehicles.

| Expendlturee-

ES-1

?UDGET'ANELYSiS o

el ,“--v,L, L ey
A S

e The prOject is expected to: complete $10-$15

7 illion’ under budget; Capital Planning and
Grants’ Management mvestlgatmg scope

s Increases to: avoid partial Ioss .of state funding.

0 , Extended duration of pro]ect (H1100) could
'Impact usé of remaining budget.

L MTA Board has aIIocated $5 9 million of project [3
under-run to the Del Norte Station.




METRO GREEN LINE Summary Status Report

Period ending - October 27, 1995

( SCHEDULE

Change from

Last Month
Current ROD 08/12/95 A -0-
Desipn Progress 100.0% None
Construct. Progress* 98.48% 0.17
Critical Path 0 Days -0-
Float

( SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

¢ H1100 interface dates with the P2000 contractor
have slipped due to P2000 schedule slippage.

¢ H1100 milestone dates are being impacted by
P2000 schedule slip.

® Revenue service began 8/12/95.
Integrated testing is currently at 98% complete.

-

SAFETY
: : Change from
- Last Month

Recordable Injury Rate

National-Average 122 o

Pro]ect Rate (Cum ) 9.6 N/A
Lost. Time Rate (Frequency)

National Average 4,9',

Project Rate (Cum ) 19- - N/A

LostWork Days( verlty) . T
Natlonal Average ' - 148 1-no longer

G , - -~ keptnationally -
9. . NIA :

|® No update for Safety. Project is completed.

(SAFETY ANALYSIS

PR S R A Fid

P R——

R

e

i Smmmesremmewm————
BT e

rCONTRACT CLOSEOUT STATUS

] | 6 contraccs open COntractor stlll perforrmng work
° 11 contracts completed closeout in process
) 1 contract termmated terrnlnatlon claim in process.

L ;;.'«:.5 contracls ctoeed all ,wo;rk completed.

ES-2




METRO GREEN LINE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

[ COMMUNITY ISSUES

¢ Noise at Holly Glen. MTA Construction is studying the effects of adjusting the rail fasteners or
constructing a sound barrier (Supervisor Yvonne Burke).

QA I TQM ISSUES

_ t_‘ : _P2020 Vehicle Gearbox issues ‘
. No failures since September 1995

ES-3



METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

SIERRA MADRE

ES-1




METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

SIERRA MADRE

MEMORIAL PARK I']

DEL MAR BLVD.J

Prepnbddzeded:mfmonsevenlmbddzu- ’ :
-mmmwwmmmmmonumﬁmmm

ES-2



METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

f
BUDGET
Change from
Amount Last Month

i il (in $ mil)
Original Budget 841.0 None
Approved Budget 841.0 0.0
Current Forecast 997.7 None
Expenditures 1411 +4.0

(BUDGET ANALYSIS

e MTA 20-year long range plan calls for Pasadena
Blue Line to open in June 2002 at a cost of
$997.7 million.

® Value Engineering and Cost Containment
studies have identified potential savings. Upon
MTA Board approval, a new budget, scope and
schedule will be adopted.

ES-3

CONTRACT CHANGE ANALYSIS

" @.".The forecast costs'of the: ‘ur active .
=constructionlprocurement 'contracts are prolected at
thantha .

resclution of bid quant:tles The
) ;malntalned pendlng an

e Precast Concrata Tses Contract

. 1 ined unchanged at 10% above the AFE
“value’ ‘duie to continlied postponement of receiving .
‘th _dellvery as part of the on-golng value .




METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE Summary Status Report

Period ending - October 27, 1995

4 4
SCHEDULE SCHEDULE ANALYSIS
Change from
Last Month e Design is on hold pending resolution of EMC
change order and Value Engineering Review.
Current ROD Jun 2002 . .
¢ The project critical path goes through C6460,
Design Progress 79.6% - +0.5% C6550, HO0980, HO060 and pre-revenue
operations.
Construct. Progress 314%  +0.14% e Contracts C6410, C6435 and P2100 continue to
proceed on schedule.
Critical Path 0 0 .
Float e Contract C6430 continues to experience a delay

due to the on-going Equipment Operators strike.
No impact to the Project Critical Path.

- National Average
" Project Rate,(Cum;).

National"Average
.- Project Rate (Cum )

. Changefrom

ES-4

SAFETY ANALYSIS

. Project continues with zero time case rate to

S - PR R, — e
N T s e e e — - s e
e e B et T s Ty g e et et S Ty mabmts s



PASADENA BLUE LINE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

( COMMUNITY ISSUES

¢ Existing Community Garden site and future Traction Power Station Site in Pasadena. Community has
concerns about Garden and use of site for TPSS. (Mayor Bill Paparian and Councilman Chris Holden).

QA / Tam ISSUES

] Pasadena Blue Lme Senior Management Workshop follow-up scheduled for November 3 1995,

CCR_ BACKLOG STATUS

12 CCR’s pend | -giapproval of the CCRB at an estlmated value of $4, 463 997.00.

o 30 CCR's have been approved by the CCRB for an estimated vatue of $8,320,567.00.

ES-5



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE - Segment 2

Summary Status Report
Period ending - October

27,1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

B281 - continued main station
excavation  work  and  tunnel
segment removal, Contract is
29% complete. -

Hollywoodl
B Vine -

B251F -e0is preparing the RFQ" |.
package to be issued as a Change
Notice. for. remaining B251 scope in’
this=tunne! area. Preliminary wotk

B251E - EMC completed
preparation of the RFQ package for [
the repair of the collapsed wnnel and §
remaining B251 scope for this tunnel
area. The RFQ package was issued
for pricing, and proposing contractors &
attended a jobsite tour. .

B271-

= Continued main

station excavation. Contract is
20% complete.

l(8261 = Continued main stauo\

excavation and tunnel segment [:
removal. Contract s 28% |

complete. B2510 RFQ package
was approved and issued for

Hollywood/!
Western

Vermont/ ‘ L . =
Sunset B252 - piaced 14 of 15 main
.. . station invert slabs. Began and [

o * placed 12 of 32 lower exterior -
© whalls. Contract is 38% |
. complete. :

: 8241 = Continued placemem of
-main. station track leve! exterior |
“weallz, Contract is 45% compléte.

B2518 and B251C RFQ packages H. -
-] were apprwed am:lr issued " for f

o Vermonb‘
_ Santa Monica_f

9‘16‘“9

B216 - Continued Shatto Place |
|"and_ started "Vermont Boulevard K
.gtreet and curb - restoration” and [ h

busway concreté. Placed turnout |
{_structure siab at Iower and upper: §
: itra_d( Iew . :

=testlng at WIsh:re/Western and
“Stations: Contmued train control operational
instailatlon;* =of elevators/escalators at

ES-1



METRO RED LINE - Segment 2
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

3281 - Complete ‘main station B271 - cContinue main station
excavation. Begin station invert excavation and complete removal
concrete placement. of the tunnel segments.

S —— - o —

Hollywood/ Hollywood/
Vine Western

Vermont/
Sunset
B251F - Receive cost proposal *?ﬁ
for remaining B251 scope of workin !
lms area.’ R .
s Vermontl

Santa Momca

,3221 C - Complete electricall .; ) g

im0 .mechaniéal® ~ festing. Complete
v entrance - finishes.- Substantial

-completion planned to be achiéved. |-

r[BZS‘lE - Receive cost )

proposal for the repair of Ihe
collapsed tunnel and remaining
B251 scope in this tunnel area.

o ™
B252 - compiete placement of N
main station invert slabs. Continue

" placement of track level exterior
walls and lower interior walls.

i ™
3241 = Continue placement of |
‘track . level . exterior walls and
‘shoring for mezzanine slab place-
ment. Receive. cost proposal’ for -
RFQ packages B251B and B251C.

. _ 2

—

B216 - - Continue Shatto Place )
. and Verment Boulevard street and
curb restoration, busway concrete
- placement, - and B251 " umoul
stmclure badd" .

NE—r———— L)

mechanical installation &nd t
station entrance co
lacerment and contmue entmnce

A

j\l\
B261 - Complete main station
excavation and tunnel segment
removal. Begin station invert
concrete placement. Receive cost
proposal for RFQ package B251D.

N )

B215 - conhnuc elednmll N -

inish work, |

,Complet rai t pera ;onal,test 'a d begm dynamlc testlng
-Continue--with. . communlcatlon testlng “at’ Wilshire/Western and
, .Stations. Commence B710 installation of the’
'WllshlreNermont plaza and entrance elevators and. escalators..
Contm’u ocal. f" eId acceptance tests at WllshlrelNormandae Statson

ES-2

" '
v ity ok e ety oo e il it et

o e B

ae—r—




METRO RED LINE - Segment 2
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

f e
BUDGET BUDGET ANALYSIS
Change from
Amount  Last Month e B251scope was redefined. Estimate for this

~{in$mil) (in$ mil) work is in progress. Project forecast is under
' s ‘ ' review.
_Original Budget 1446 None
.Approved Budget 1517 None
;'0urrent_ml;'ofec'a§t' 1517 " None

Expenditures.  : 1017 . 30

A T

iy e g

e

et

e e AR

ES-3



METRO RED LINE - Segment 2 Summary Status Report

Period ending - October 27, 1995

r
SCHEDULE
Change from
Wilshire Last Month
~Current ROD Jul 1996 None
Design Progress 100% None
Critical Path +52 Days -10 days
Float
Vermont/Hiywd.
Current ROD Dec 1998 None
Design Progress 199% None
Critical Path -54 Days- -0-
Float ' ’ '
Const. Progress 63% 1%

( SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

® Maintaining two months ahead of schedule for
Wilshire Corridor. There are three critical paths
to ROD, Wilshire/Vermont entrance completion,
Automatic Train Control operational testing, and
System Integration testing.

s Proceeding with schedule mitigation for
Vermont/Hollywood corridor. No change to
Vermont / Hollywood corridor critical path.

& RFQ package B251F for tunnels between _
Hollywood/Western and Hollywood/Vine is under [
review for potential delays to the adjacent '
stations and possibly the Vermont/Hollywood
Corridor critical path.

® The positive float was reduced by delays to
Train Control, start of Dynamic Testing and
System Integration.

Project Rete (0um )

Lost Work Days (Severity)

_. National‘Average. . 143 1 S

Project Rate (Cum

'SA.FETY ANALYSIS

the safety effort




METRO RED LINE - Segment 2
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

( COMMUNITY ISSUES

e Wilshire Corridor - Safety/Security concerns around stations. Increased communications with MTA
Construction Security and Transit Police. Complaints from businesses that the Wilshire/Western Station
is not being maintained; trash, dust are increasingly evident. Arts Festival - October 14, 1995; Public
tours conducted.

e Vermont Corridor - Councilmember’s concerns regarding Risk Management related to sinkhole. MTA is
opening a Risk Management field office to ensure prompt response.

72 CCR 5 pending Approva ,of the CCRB at ‘an estimated value of $8 955,258.00.
. 51 _C_C_R’s hg_v_e en approved by the CCRB foran estlmated value of $5,063,091.00.

e apmye Ty o -




METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3

NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



(MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 No. Hollywood
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

NORTH HOLLYWQOQOD
STATION

/" CONTRACT C0351 N
- Relocated water lines

W-1, W4 and W-5 ) CONT.RACT 0032.51
- Pite line excavated from - Con_nnued chemical
grouling

south Chandler Bivd, 1o
Cumpston Street

- 85 piles instalied on east
side of Lankershim Blvd.

- Continue to work on sﬂe

kfenclng . _

« Conlinued mining AR
and AL tunnels

- =

UNIVERSAL CITY
" STATION

- {conTrRacT coat :
K -LACMTA’ Board approved consiructnon
contract award -

T A S A LA i o e T

CONTRACT CO301 .
' - Completed pile ‘installation on
southside of Hollywood Bhed
* | -and tiebacks at west bulkhead
wesl of Highland Avenue
- Inlial B251 environmental”

HOLLYWOODIHIGHLAND
STATIOf

ES-1



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 No. Hollywood
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

{EAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

NORTH HOLLYWGQOD

CONTRACT C0351

- Drill and set piles 85 - 80
- Continue installation of wa-
ler fine relocation and laterals
- Deck Mat Design tayoul
submiltal submil for review

CONTRACT C0331
- Continue chemical grouling
- Continue ALYAR lunnel mining

CONTRACT C0321
- Notice to Proceed scheduled for
November 27,.1995

UNIVERSAL CITY
STATION

RATIRE

‘ T ™
fCO_NT RACT C0301
- Stant pile installation north side of
. Hollywood Bivd/ west of H»ghlancl

A NTRA : Avenue and at McCadden Place *
. to- (CO cT 00311 ’ - Complete design for parking garage
o - Continue to eXcavate nofth énd ¢ cross<wer madif cations; start sump pump
L ' shaﬂ and instadl Uebacks and lagging™ - installahon .

- Continue to excavate North Access Shaft
and install strits, waler, and bracing steel
- Stant excavation of Sgarter Tunnel from
. 1 North Access Shaft, .
" | - Stan deiting ehemlca gro
kend of amver shaﬂ

- Initiate B251H work wnh oil removal
fan fine and tunnel boring machine

Contract 00301 parkmg slruclure modlﬁcatlons mstallatlon and finish work lo start Plle installation
commencmg on north sude of Hollywood Boulevard f:_ RFI |ssues to be resolved

I

e e o g T = P g [T M A P40 Ml e MR TT M = s S T itk Pl b e i e i AU A i

ES-2



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 No. Hollywood

Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(BUDGET

Original Budget

Current Forecast

Expenditures

- Approved Budget

Amount
in $ mil

1310.8

1313.8

1323.6

260.6

Change from
Last Month
in $ mil
None
None

None

15.6

BUDGET ANALYSIS

There was no increase to the Current Budget for the
month of October 1995. PBCR #3 was processed for
Original Scope work resufting in an'increase to
Construction, Professional Services and Utility/Force
Accounts. The Current Budget Increases were offset
by a decrease to Contingency.

¢ CO0312 was deleted at the September 1995 Board
Meeting resulting in a forecast decrease of $30 million.
C0301 forecast Increased by $2.0 million due to the
processing of the B251H WACN., C0331 forecast
increased by $6.1 miliion due to additional grouting
costs. C0351 forecast increased by $4.0 miilion for
access defays due to C0331.

s Professionai Services for Construction Management
increased due to the final negotiated value for the JMA
contract of $55.9 millton. PD forécast was reduced by
$48.2 million in preparation of negotiations for the CM
contract resuttln’ in a net Increase to Construction
Management of $7.7 mllllon Project Administration
forecast increased $1.9 mfiilion due to addlttonal costs

‘,r_for QAIQC and Safety ' \

e 'Forecast changes were offset by an Increase to Project |

S Contingency of $8.3 mililon. There were no changes to

. the'New Requirements Budget or Forecast for thig
perlod . - }

a decrease in AFE s on cOntract B645 of
$5,768,401 which helped offset- AFE’s added by
: COntracts B610, B612, B616, BG30 B641, B642,
3646 B710, ‘B761, 8795 and a 5900 000 increase
- ‘on 00331




METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 No. Hollywood Summary Status Report I

Period ending - October 27, 1995

r
SCHEDULE l
Change from i
Last Month P
L
Current ROD May 2000 Nohe f
Design Progress* 88.3% +0.3%

Construct. Progress* 13.6% +1%

Critical Path
_Float

-104 Days None

*Estimates at time of update.

e e T T AR e 2

( SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

e (Critical path delay is currently at the start of
the CO311 Tunnel contract and continues
through systems installation. Recovery analysis
work is underway.

e The Critical Path Float has remained unchanged i
(no worsening) for the last 3 report periods, 3
indicating a stable plan and expected progress. I

o Efforts continue to recover schedule via
trackwork and systems installations. A revised
trackwork installation plan is expected by month
ehd December.

~ )
SAFETY
: ' .. Change from

Recordable In]u:iie Rate = LA
“National Average*
Pro]ect Rate (Cum )

Lost Work Days'(Severity) ~ °- ..

_‘National Average - 1481 .
Project Rate (Cum) ‘ .,0.0 - None

ES-4

. 'Additional Safety staff has heen added to

(SAFETY ANALYSIS T

. No signiﬂcant changes ldentiﬁed

F

supplement the safety ffort.

¥ ) T S ——— ——r- o - . s =



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 North Hollywood
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

rCQMMUNlTY ISSUES

C0301 - Hollywood/Highland Station - Provided temporary lodging for residents of the Hollywood Inn
impacted by noise from construction.

Reported issue of noise problem at McCadden Place worksite and recommended placement of 18 ft.
sound blanket barrier (contractor has been ordered to erect barrier) (Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky,
Councilwoman Jackie Goldberg).

Continue to provide mitigation to impacted businesses (signage, parking, flyers and banners); (Active
involvement of Councilwoman Jackle Goldberg & Supervisor Zev Yaroslovsky).

C0351 - North Hollywood Station - Coordinate improvemients to Fair Avenue to provide safe pedestrian
route for residents and school children (Councilman John Ferraro)

' Provlded slgns and A-frames for Metro Ford Dealership (Nonh Hollywood)

" on Lankershim Boulevard (Assemblyman Katz Councllman John Ferraro)

Completed business surve!, by vislting all. affected businesses ln the one mIIe of Lankershim Boulevard

Yaroslavsky) - )
Provided LANI with ground breaklng space generator, slgnage for klck-off of NoHo Arts District

tsHomeowners Group rsgardlng environmental and construction

ES-5



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3

MID CITY EXTENSION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 Mid-City
Summary Status Report

Period ending - October 27, 1995

(_

MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

Olympicl
Crenshaw

ES-1



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 Mid-City
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

"Olympic/ |
Crenshaw.

ES-2



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 Mid-City

Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

10.2 0.1

p
BUDGET (BUDGET ANALYSIS
Change from ¢ Forecast values will be subject to outcome of
Amount Last Month alignment alternative seiected.
i 11l {in $ mil)
Original Budget 490.6 None
Approved Budget 490.6 None
Current Forecast TBD TBD
Expenditures

' Crltica! Path

“None

r T ' ‘
SCHEDULE - SCHEDULE ANALYSIS
' . " Change from-. o . -
" Last Month e l?esig’r_l‘configura_.tion-in-de\{elopment.
T T o e Status of project is awalting final preparation of
Current ROD _ None. - 'SEIS/SEIR document which will be submitted to

| the MTA Board for approval in January 1996.

- ) The current estlmate for project completion is-
. . séven: years o

"o Noactivity for this period. '




METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3

EAST SIDE EXTENSION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995 METRO

rI\.IIAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

C0502

CONTINUE WITH FACKLMES
DESIGH OF STATION AND
TUNNEL,

I . . M oy ta "
T e e P A T o g . Y e T R

ES-1



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side

Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(MAJOR ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

C0502

CONTINUE FACILITIES
FINAL DESIGN SERVICES
FOR TUNNEL. RECENE
WMTA BOARD APPROVAL
ON STATION ENTRANCE
A ALTERNATVE
- .

'ICATION BEGIN SYSTEMS AT
STUDY CONTINUE GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES ISSUE AMENDMENT
ATO! EMC S CONTRACT FOR $6 MILLION AFE:TIME EXTENSION.. . 3
:'COMPLETE UF’DATE OF DRAVVINGS BASED'UPON REDEFINED STATION
PROFILES AND 'TUNNEI.: REALIGNMENT EMC TO GIVE PRESENTATION
TO SECTION DESIGNER EMC TO RECEIVE SECTIONS DESIGNER' S
COST F’ROPOSALS BY NOVEMBER 15,1995, SECTION DESIGNER. .
) NEGOTIATIONS WILL BEGIN CONDUCT BOARD WORKSHOP ON EAST
:;.SIDE EXTENSION PROJECT -

o e eyt

ES-2



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(BUDGET

-
BUDGET ANALYSIS

Change from
A Last M
[i:! §°lllnni:] i:s m::nth e $3.2 million monthly cost for project delay due
to delay of section design Notice to Proceed.
Original Budget 980.0 None
Approved Budget 980.0 None
Current Forecast  980.0 None

Expenditures 122 04

ES-3



METRO RED LINE - Segment 3 East Side
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27

(

COMMUNITY ISSUES

e HOUSING: Relocation assistance re: lump sum v. Installments, schedule of relocation (Supervisor Gloria
Molina & Congresswoman Roybal-Allard).

o CONSTRUCTION: Mitigation program (Supervisor Gloria Molina).

e ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: Employment Local employment opportunities.(Congressman X. Becerra,
Congresswoman Roybal-Allard, Senator Hilda Solis, Supervisor Gloria Molina). Public Affairs is creating a
pilot community outreach program that will employ several individuals from the community to help
disseminate informatlon.

e COMMUNITY QUTREACH: One public affairs officer (PAQO) is now devoted at 100% to the Eastside area.
The PAQ will establish a multi-lingual information telephone line, banner program, and a Metro Rail
. Information Field Office. (Supervisor Gloria Molina, Councilman Richard Alatorre, Congresswoman
Roybal Allard, Congressrnan X. Becerra Assemblyman Louis Caldera, Assemblyman Villairgosa).

e PROJECT TIMEFRAME: Any delays to the project is a strong concern (Congresswoman Roybal-Allard &
Councilman Alatorre)

B . Rt

~ < R R LR i B

QA I TQM ISSUES . S |
.o Comprehen';'ve Audlt of EMC has been completed (report sent to EMC. 10!04!95)

QA issuee"by EMC is underway Iterns for resolution prlor to Imtlatlon of East
‘Ived by | MTA QA and evaluated EMC is currently working to resolve




.

VEHICLE ACQUISITION PROJECT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



L.A. LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

MAJOR ACTIVITIES THIS PERIOD

1. Siemens (STS) informed the MTA of a new
reorganization of their transportation systems -
Impact is unknown but should be minimal.

2. Vehicle Subsystems Design progressed.

3. The declsion on Driverless was postponed
another month by the MTA Board.

4. Siemens assumed the responsibility of
operating the Carson Facility formerly managed

(slow).

e

5. Siemens also assumed responsibility of design
for the Air Condltloning unit as the
subcontractor was unable to perform on time.

by AAI. First carshell manufacturing progressing

1.

ACTIVITIES NEXT PERIOD

Weight and schedule problems will be
discussed with Siemens,

ATPDP Product C {air conditioning) critical
design review will be held with TRW/Aerojet.

MTA Board will consider the Driverless option.

Siemens would be directed to include Spanish
ianguage to Public Address Anhouncements
and Signage.

BUBGET ANALYS!S

Car reduction effected 9!03!95 which will reduce

e ‘contract value from 5215 mililon to about
' $170 million after termination liability is

-negotiated (4-6 months from now).

Cm'rent forecast includes reduction of both
procurement contract value and other
pro]ect costs :




L.A. LIGHT RAIL VECHICLE Summary Status Report l

Period ending - October 27, 1995

(CONTRACT CHANGES

Construction/Procuremeni Contracts
Contract Changes
23 % of Original Contract Award

(CONTRACT CHANGE ANALYSIS

The figures for October 1995 are as follows:

Approved Changes ............ (0.5%)
Pending Changes .............. 0.04%
Trends/Contingency ........... (15.9%)
AFE ... i 0.0%

Trends/Contingency decreased from (5.3%)

to (15.9%). This was due to a revised

forecast of necessary contingency to reflect
~ the reduction of the P2000 car order from 74
=70::arrs to 52 cars.

7

SCHEDULE - -

" St:hedule_CarfDe_Ii‘very

.SCHEDULE ANALYSIS

.C ;ractor -3 current forecast schedule reﬂects a, .
total of seven months delay in 1st car deliveties.
STS is reviewmg the schedule to see if
Improvements canbe. made. Carshell delivery is on..
the critical path. Acceleration of. delivery schedule .
f-'for'ﬁrst'severalacarshells Is unllkely, however, .




L.A. LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE
Summary Status Report
Period ending - October 27, 1995

(QA / TQM ISSUES

e This week 13,778 piece parts were received by the Siemens Transportation Systems (STS) Carson plant
facility from vendors that fabricate parts for the P2000 contract. Several of these parts were reworked and
sent back by the vendors. 60% of the parts received were for underframe and associated parts. The
remaining parts were for the carbody (30%), bolster of articulation (2%), the side wall (1%). 112 parts were
rejected for dimensional and manufacturing discrepancies. The average rejection rate for all vendors
equaled 3.8%.

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITY DURING NEXT REPORTING PERIOD

e Continue receiving and source inspections.
e Continue weldi'ng,'assembty and inspections of the first underframe assembly.
e Continue welding, assembly and inspections of the second underframe assembly.

(CCR BACKLOG STATUS

e 2 QCR's_per{ding approval by the CCRB for an gétimated value of $263,000.
e No CCR's.were approved by the CCRB during the period. '

ES-3

e e e




